# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Nan			ame	Execution Date			
Mark Hanlon				08/13/2004			
Chris Tromans 09/30/2004							
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Trevor Davies						
Street Address:	Sportzentrum						
City:	Muerren						
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 6016		601670	7092				
Application Number: 09721		)97214	7092 473				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (617)395-7070							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 617-395-7000					c		
Email:	jsimen@LL-A.com						
Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	Lowrie, Lando & Anastasi, LLP One Main Street						
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	One Main Street Cambridge, MASSACHUSETTS 02142						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gary S. Engelson				
Total Attachments: 3 source=H0629-7002 asg#page1.tif source=H0629-7002 asg#page2.tif source=H0629-7002 asg#page3.tif							

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Mark Hanlon resident at 7 Julian Close, Haverhill, Suffolk CB9 ONN, UK and Chris Tromans, resident at 6a Knapp Rise, Haslingfield Cambridge CB3 7LQ, UK (hereinafter "Hanlon and Tromans") are co-inventors of the patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule.

WHEREAS Trevor Davies of Sportzentrum, Muerren, Switzerland, has agreed to acquire said patents and patent applications, and whereas the parties wish to comply with said agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said HANLON AND TROMANS without representations or warranties with respect to said patents or patent applications or the title thereto, do hereby assign unto the said DAVIES all of their rights effective November 30, 1999 to the said patents and patent applications filed anywhere in the world on any of said inventions, including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said patents and patent applications, and including the right to apply for patent rights anywhere in the world and all rights to priority everywhere in the world.

HANLON AND TROMANS covenant with DAVIES that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others.

HANLON AND TROMANS covenant that the assignment of the patent rights to DAVIES shall be without term.

746869.1

Page 1 of 2

#### PATENT REEL: 016566 FRAME: 0516

12**01 (** ) [ ]

Mark Hanlon

15 8 700 W Date

Chris Tromans

<u>30/9/2004</u> Date

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

rem

Trevor B. Davies

Title

Date

EX)4

## **SCHEDULE**

### **U.S. Patent Applications**

Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
60/167,092	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 23, 1999					
09/721,473	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					
Canadian Patent Applications							
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
2392539	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					
European Patent Applications							
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
00980758.7	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					
	Japanese Patent Applications						
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
540619/2001	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					
Australian Patent Applications							
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
17978/01	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					
PCT Patent Applications							
Serial No.	Title	Filing Date					
US00/32252	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR STORING AND RETRIEVING KNOWLEDGE	November 22, 2000					

ŵ

**RECORDED: 09/21/2005**